501802206 01/30/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Jeremy E. PARSONS	03/29/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	InLight Telecom Inc.
Street Address:	20410 Century Boulevard
Internal Address:	Suite 120
City:	Germantown
State/Country:	MARYLAND
Postal Code:	20874

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12778318

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)351-3665 **Phone**: 703-351-3579

Email: eddy.valverde@verizon.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Verizon Patent Management Group

Address Line 1: 1320 N. Courthouse Road

Address Line 2: 9th Floor

Address Line 4: Arlington, VIRGINIA 22201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: VZ06002C1

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Joseph R. Palmieri

Total Attachments: 1

source=VZ06002C1_Parsons-Executed-Assignment_3-29-11#page1.tif

PATENT

REEL: 027615 FRAME: 0850

ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES PATENT

WHEREAS: The ASSIGNOR, Jeremy E. Parsons, is the co-owner of the entire right, title and interest in an invention entitled

Switchable Fiber Termination

for which Letters Patent No 7,725,025 of the United States was issued on May 25th, 2010.

and

WHEREAS, the ASSIGNEE, InLight Telecom Inc., a Delaware Corporation, having an address of 20410 Century Boulevard, Suite 120, Germantown MD 20874, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said United States Letters Patent.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that in consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum corresponding to One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in said Letters Patent and any reissue thereof for the full term for which the same may be granted.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said Letters Patent and/or the invention disclosed and claimed therein as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR, and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto, and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to maintain and enforce said Letters Patent as may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has hereunto set hand and seal this 29th day of March, 2011.

Name: Jeremy E. Parsons

On this <u>29</u> day of <u>Manch</u>, 2011, before me, a Notary Public, appeared <u>Jesemy Elesons</u>, who is personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the same person whose name is subscribed to this Assignment document.

Witness my hand and official seal:

motary Public

My commission expires: 2/16/2012

ANNABELLE MYLENE HERVE NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF MARYLAND

> PATENT REEL: 027615 FRAME: 0851

1